

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC. ) Consol. Civil Action No. 4952-VCM  
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION )

---

EDWARD MILLER, )  
)  
Petitioner Below, )  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) Civil Action No. 4958-VCM  
)  
)  
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLAIRE ) On Appeal from the Court of  
MITCHELL, BRENDAN ELLSWORTH ) Chancery of the State of  
TIMOTHY FLETCHER, MARSHA ) Delaware in and for New Castle  
FRANKLIN, DAPHNE KEYES, AND ) County  
ERIC LAM, )  
)  
Respondents Below, )  
Appellees, )  
)  
and )  
)  
PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC., )  
)  
Respondents Below, )  
Nominal Appellee. )

---

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

---

Team V  
Counsel for the Director Appellees  
February 11, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

    I. THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE BECAUSE  
    IT WAS ADOPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELAWARE LAW AND IS NOT  
    UNREASONABLE OR INEQUITABLE IN ITS APPLICATION..... 5

        A. Question Presented..... 5

        B. Scope of Review..... 5

        C. Merits of the Arguments..... 5

            1. Exclusive forum clauses are valid and enforceable  
            under contract law absent unreasonableness or  
            fraud..... 6

                a. A nexus exists between contract law and  
                corporate law..... 8

            2. The Directors adopted the exclusive forum bylaw  
            pursuant to Delaware corporate law and Pinpoint’s  
            charter thereby binding the shareholders..... 9

                a. The exclusive forum bylaw is valid and  
                enforceable under statutory law..... 9

                b. The exclusive forum bylaw is valid and  
                enforceable under common law..... 9

                c. The exclusive forum bylaw is valid and  
                enforceable because it furthers the policy  
                goal of vesting management power with a  
                corporation’s board of directors..... 10

                d. A *McWane* analysis is inapplicable due to  
                the validity and enforceability of the  
                exclusive forum bylaw..... 11

                e. *Galaviz v. Berg* does not bind the Court and  
                does not persuasively apply Delaware law..... 12

II. THE DIRECTORS DID NOT BREACH THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO THE CORPORATION OR ITS SHAREHOLDERS BY ADOPTING THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW AND ARE ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTIONS OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE BECAUSE THE BYLAW DOES NOT ADVANCE THE DIRECTORS' SELF-INTERESTS OR PRESENT A CONFLICT OF INTEREST..... 14

A. Question Presented..... 14

B. Scope of Review..... 14

C. Merits of the Argument..... 14

    1. The Directors' adoption of the exclusive forum bylaw should be examined under the business judgment rule because no breach of fiduciary duty occurred..... 14

        a. The exclusive forum bylaw does not perpetuate the Directors' control of Pinpoint or present any cognizable conflict of interest..... 16

        b. The bylaw does not provide a pecuniary benefit to the Directors..... 17

        c. The bylaw does not restrict the substantive rights of the shareholders in court actions... 18

        d. The Court should uphold the Directors' adoption of the bylaw under the business judgment rule..... 18

    2. An entire fairness review is unwarranted..... 19

        a. The Directors' actions would pass muster if subjected to the entire fairness standard..... 20

            i. The bylaw's adoption was procedurally fair..... 21

            ii. The bylaw's adoption was substantively fair..... 21

    3. A *Unocal* analysis is unwarranted..... 22

        a. Even if *Unocal* applied, the Directors' adoption of the exclusive forum bylaw should be upheld..... 23

        b. Even if a *Blasius* review applied, it would not be ripe for adjudication..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

CASES

*Blasius Indus. Corp. v. Atlas Corp.*,  
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)..... 24

*CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan*,  
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)..... 8, 10, 18

*Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.*,  
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)..... 15, 17, 19, 20

*Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.*,  
582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)..... 8

*Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.*,  
663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)..... 20

*Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari*,  
727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)..... 11

*Emerald Partners v. Berlin*,  
787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)..... 14, 15, 16, 19, 20

*Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.*,  
501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)..... 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21

*Galaviz v. Berg*,  
2011 WL 135215 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 12, 13

*Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black*,  
844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 10

*In re Revlon, Inc. S’holders Litig.*,  
990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010)..... 12

*Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.*,  
8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)..... 6, 7, 11

*Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore*,  
674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995)..... 5, 7, 8, 12, 13

*McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng’g Co.*,  
263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)..... 11, 12

*MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.*,  
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)..... 10, 11, 23

*Nixon v. Blackwell*,  
626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)..... 20, 21

<i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Masterfund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	6, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998).....	18
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	5, 6, 10, 16, 21, 22
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 2009 WL 996370 (Del. 2009).....	24
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	8, 19
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	16, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	20, 21

STATUTES

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 109 (2010).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 21, 23
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, §141(a) (2010).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>The Board of Directors as Nexus of Contracts</i> , 88 IOWA L. REV. 1 (2002).....	8
